

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 101

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Maryland"; in the same line, after "Unit" insert "Pilot Program"; in line 3, strike "the Maryland" and substitute "a"; in the same line, after "Unit" insert "Pilot Program"; in line 4, after "provide" insert "grant"; strike beginning with "for" in line 4 down through "for" in line 5 and substitute "to the sheriff's office or police department in one or more counties for the creation of a separate domestic violence unit dedicated to"; in line 6, strike the first comma and substitute "and"; in the same line, strike ", and peace orders"; strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 8 down through "requiring" in line 9 and substitute "authorizing"; in line 9, strike "a"; in the same line, strike "appropriation" and substitute "appropriations"; in line 11, after "Fund;" insert "requiring the Fund to be invested and reinvested in a certain manner; requiring the Comptroller to pay out money from the Fund under certain circumstances; providing that the Fund is subject to a certain audit;"; in line 15, after "report;" insert "providing for the termination of this Act;"; in line 16, strike "Maryland"; and in the same line after "Unit" insert "Pilot Program".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 26, strike "MARYLAND"; in line 27, after "UNIT" insert "PILOT PROGRAM"; in line 28, strike "MARYLAND"; in the same line, after "UNIT" insert "PILOT PROGRAM"; and after line 28, insert:

"(2) THE PURPOSE OF THE FUND IS TO PROVIDE GRANT MONEY TO THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE OR POLICE DEPARTMENT IN ONE OR MORE COUNTIES FOR THE CREATION OF A SEPARATE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE UNIT DEDICATED TO:

(I) THE SERVICE OF EX PARTE ORDERS AND PROTECTIVE ORDERS ISSUED UNDER TITLE 4, SUBTITLE 5 OF THE FAMILY LAW ARTICLE; AND

(II) THE DATA ENTRY AND DATA UPDATING OF THOSE

(Over)

ORDERS.

On page 2, in line 1, strike "(2)" and substitute "(C)(1)"; in lines 3, 7, 12, 14, 16, and 19, strike "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", and "(8)", respectively, and substitute "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively; in line 10, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY"; in line 11, strike "EACH"; and in the same line, strike "THEREAFTER" and substitute "2002".

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 21 on page 2 through line 3 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 4, strike "(E)" and substitute "(D)"; in line 8, strike "OF EACH YEAR" and substitute ", 2001, AND OCTOBER 1, 2002"; strike beginning with "THAT" in line 11 down through "YEAR" in line 12 and substitute "ON THE IMPACT OF THE FUND ON:

1. THE SERVICE OF EX PARTE ORDERS AND PROTECTIVE ORDERS ISSUED UNDER TITLE 4, SUBTITLE 5 OF THE FAMILY LAW ARTICLE; AND

2. THE DATA ENTRY AND DATA UPDATING OF THOSE ORDERS;

in line 15, strike the first comma and substitute "AND"; in the same line, strike ", AND PEACE ORDERS," and substitute "ISSUED UNDER TITLE 4, SUBTITLE 5 OF THE FAMILY LAW ARTICLE"; and in line 23, after "enacted." insert "It shall remain effective through June 30, 2002, and, at the end of June 30, 2002, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".